
Merton Council
Cabinet  Agenda
Membership

Councillors: 

Stephen Alambritis (Chair)
Mark Allison
Tobin Byers
Caroline Cooper-Marbiah
Nick Draper
Ross Garrod
Edith Macauley MBE
Katy Neep
Martin Whelton

Date: Monday 3 July 2017 

Time:  7.15 pm

Venue:  Committee rooms D & E - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, 
Morden SM4 5DX

This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and welcomed.  
For more information about the agenda please contact  
democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3616.

All Press contacts: press@merton.gov.uk, 020 8545 3181

mailto:press@merton.gov.uk


Cabinet  Agenda
3 July 2017 
1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of pecuniary interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 2

4 Admission of LB Wandsworth into the shared Regulatory 
Services Partnership 

3 - 16

5 Locally Listed Buildings - new items for the Local List 17 - 42

6 Future funding for Strategic Partner Grants 43 - 62

7 Sustainability and transformation plans (STPs) 63 - 72

8 Business Rates Local Discretionary Relief To 
follow

9 Budget Outturn 2016/17 73 - 138

10 Residents Survey Results 2017 139 - 
220

Note on declarations of interest

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at 
the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during 
the whole of the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  If  
members consider they should not participate because of a non-pecuniary interest which may give 
rise to a perception of bias, they should declare this, .withdraw and not participate in consideration of 
the item.  For further advice please speak with the Assistant Director of Corporate Governance.



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

CABINET
17 MAY 2017
(8.15 pm - 8.18 pm)
PRESENT: Councillors Stephen Alambritis (in the Chair), Mark Allison, Tobin 

Byers, Caroline Cooper-Marbiah, Nick Draper, Ross Garrod, 
Edith Macauley MBE, Katy Neep and Martin Whelton

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor James Holmes
Ged Curran (Chief Executive), Caroline Holland (Director of 
Corporate Services), Chris Lee (Director of Environment and 
Regeneration), Yvette Stanley (Director, Children, Schools & 
Families Department), Simon Williams (Director, Community & 
Housing Department), Paul Evans (Assistant Director of 
Corporate Governance), Deirdre Costigan (Policy 
Implementation Officer, Labour Group, CS) and Louise Fleming 
(Senior Democratic Services Officer)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

No apologies were received.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2017 are agreed as 
an accurate record.

4 CONSTITUTION OF COMMITTEES (Agenda Item 4)

RESOLVED

That Cabinet:

1. agreed to appoint two Cabinet members and two substitute members to the 
South West London Joint Waste Management Committee as detailed in 
Appendix A to the report.

2. agreed to appoint two members, to the ‘Along the Wandle Group’ as detailed 
in Appendix A to the report.

3. agreed to appoint the Leader of the Council to the South London Partnership 
Joint Committee, as detailed in Appendix A to the report.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

4. agreed the terms of reference for the South West London Joint Waste 
Management Committee as detailed in Appendix B. These terms of 
reference have also been included for information in the Constitution of 
Committees and Outside Bodies report to Annual Council.

5. agreed the terms of reference for the London Borough of Merton Local 
Authority Property Company Sub-Committee, set out in Appendix C to this 
report.  These terms of reference have also been included for information in 
the Constitution of Committees and Outside Bodies report to Annual Council.

6. agreed to appoint the Leader of the Council; the Deputy Leader with 
responsibility for assets; and the Cabinet Member for Regeneration, 
Environment and Housing to the London Borough of Merton Local Authority 
Property Company Sub-Committee.

7. agreed to delegate to the Chief Executive the authority to fill vacancies on 
the bodies detailed at recommendations 1 and 6 on the nomination of the 
Party Whip of the group with a vacant position.

5 PERSEID UPPER SCHOOL EXPANSION CONTRACT DECISION (Agenda 
Item 5)

RESOLVED

1. That the Council award the contract for the school expansion works for 
Perseid School as outlined in the confidential appendix to the report.

2. To agree that the 2016/17 unspent schemes budget be slipped to 2017/18 and 
to vire £254,000 from the Children, Schools and Families capital programme 
as set out in the financial implications section in appendix 1 to the report.

6 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda Item 6)

The Leader asked members to note that although item 7 contained an exempt 
appendix, Cabinet would not discuss the content of this appendix and could therefore 
stay in public session.

7 PERSEID UPPER SCHOOL EXTENSION CONTRACT DECISION - EXEMPT 
APPENDIX (Agenda Item 7)

Cabinet noted that the content of the exempt appendix would not be discussed.

Page 2



Committee: Cabinet
Date: 3rd July 2017
Agenda item: 
Wards: 

Subject: Admission of the London Borough of Wandsworth into the shared 
Regulatory Services Partnership 
Lead officer: Chris Lee, Director of Environment and Regeneration
Lead member: Cllr Ross Garrod, Cabinet Member for Street Cleanliness and 
Parking; Cllr Nick Draper, Cabinet Member for Community and Culture 
Forward Plan reference number:
Contact officer: Paul Foster, Head of the Regulatory Services Partnership

Recommendations: 
A. That Cabinet approves the decision to accept London Borough of Wandsworth as 

a new partner in the Regulatory Services Partnership;
B. That Cabinet agrees to the proposed change to the ‘agreed services’ as defined 

in the Collaboration Agreement to incorporate private sector housing and pest 
control treatment services, initially just for Wandsworth;

C. That Cabinet agrees to delegate authority to the Director of Environment and 
Regeneration, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Street Cleanliness 
and Parking and Cabinet Member for Community and Culture:

i. to negotiate and agree the terms under which Wandsworth would join the 
existing shared regulatory service and the changes that would be required 
to the existing joint committee arrangement and collaboration agreement 
between Merton and Richmond;

ii. to progress implementation of the expanded shared Regulatory Service in 
line with the changes agreed. 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. This report presents the Outline Business Case to expand the Regulatory 

Shared Services partnership to include the London Borough of 
Wandsworth as a new partner.

1.2. This report seeks Cabinet approval to accept London Borough of 
Wandsworth as a new partner in the Regulatory Services Partnership.

1.3. This report also seeks Cabinet approval for officers, in conjunction with the 
Portfolio Holder, to be given delegated authority to progress the finalisation 
and implementation of the expanded shared regulatory service.

2 DETAILS

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



2.1. Since 2014, the shared regulatory service (Regulatory Services 
Partnership – RSP) has delivered shared regulatory services1 on behalf of 
Merton and Richmond councils. It has been successful to-date, particularly 
in terms of meeting its agreed objectives, delivering efficiencies (about 
24% savings achieved since 2014), increasing the skill base of and 
enhancing career opportunities for its staff and achieving greater service 
resilience partic
[...]
he Regulatory 

Services Partnership Signature:   Paul Foster Date: 21/11/2016

Improvement action plan signed 
off by Director/ Head of Service

John Hill, Assistant Director, Public 
Protection Division

Signature: Date:

P
age 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1

Committee: Cabinet Meeting
Date: 03 July 2017 
Agenda item: 
Wards: all

Subject: Locally listed buildings
Lead officer: Chris Lee, Director of Environment & Regeneration; James McGinley, Head 
of Sustainable Communities; 
Lead member: Councillor Martin Whelton, Cabinet Member for Regeneration, 
Environment & Housing.
Contact officer: Jill Tyndale, conservation officer 

Recommendations:

That the Cabinet:

A Considers the buildings and structures proposed to be added to Merton Local List 
and resolves to recommend these amendments to the Local List to Full Council.

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 Periodically Merton’s Local List is reviewed and additions are agreed. In April 2016 
the Borough Plan Advisory Committee advised on a new approach to reviewing 
Locally Listed buildings and structures which was incorporated into the BPAC 
Terms of Reference at full council in May 2016

1.2 Additions to Merton’s Local List are put forward by members of the public, 
community groups and council officers.  The additions are assessed by the 
council’s conservation officer against seven criteria identified in Merton’s guidance 
for selection of buildings and structures to be considered for Local Listing.  The 
criteria are; architectural style, age and history, detailing, group value, building 
materials and subsequent alterations.

2 Proposals
2.1 Proposals for buildings and structures to be added to the Local List are set out 

below. All are recommended for addition to the Local List by officers apart from 34-
40 Morden Road, South Wimbledon;

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



2

 Bramcote Court & Parade, Bramcote Avenue, Mitcham
 Lampstands, gates and railings.  The Lodge,  Madeira Road, Mitcham
 Cast Iron Gas 
[...]
in the body of this report. This work has been 

prepared within the council’s existing resources.

7. LEGAL AND STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS.
7.1There is no statutory requirement for councils to hold or maintain a Local List.
7.2  However their status is relevant when considered through Merton’s Local Plan 

(Core Planning Strategy policy CS14 and Merton’s Sites and Policies Plan 2014 
policy DM D3) and therefore in the discharge of Merton’s statutory functions as a 
Local Planning Authority.

8. HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION IMPLICATIONS

8.1 None for the purposes of this report.

9. CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS

Page 41



26

9.1 None for the purposes of this report.
  
10. RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS

10.1 None for the purposes of this report.

APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE PUBLISHED WITH 
THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT

1. None

Page 42



Committee: Cabinet
Date: 3 July 2017 
Wards: All

Subject: Future funding for Strategic Partner Grants
Lead officer: Simon Williams, Director of Community and Housing
Lead member: Cllr Edith Macauley, Cabinet Member for Community Safety, 
Engagement and Equalities
Contact officer: John Dimmer, Head of Policy, Strategy and Partnerships x3477, 
john.dimmer@merton.gov.uk

Recommendations: 
1.  That Cabinet agrees that a future Strategic Grants programme is based on a 

commissioning approach with specifications drawn up in consultation with the 
voluntary sector and partners (section 3.7).

2.  That Cabinet ask officers to look at other departmental grants relating to 
information, advice and voluntary sector support services and to speak to partners 
with a view to bringing together resources into a single commissioning grant pot 
(section 3.4).

3.  That Cabinet note that this approach could not be effectively put in place by the end 
of the current Strategic Partner Grants programme and therefore to agree to roll 
forward the current programme with existing providers at the current funding level 
into 2018/19 (section 3.8).

4.  Funding remains at current levels for the next 3 financial years 2018/19 - 21 but 
with the intention to support Strategic Partners to have a long term sustainable 
funding plan in place (section 3.9).

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1 The corporate Strategic Partner Grants programme currently commissions 

advice and voluntary sector support services from the voluntary sector.  The 
current providers are:

 Citizens Advice Merton and Lambeth
 South West London Law Centres
 Springfield Advice and Law Centre
 Merton Voluntary Service Council
 Merton Centre for Independent Living
 Merton Community Transport

1.2 The annual cost of the programme is £682k (excluding notional funding) and 
funding was agreed for a three year period from 2015-18.  Funding was 
awarded on a grants basis with organisations bidding for funding against a 

Page 43

Agenda Item 6



broad set of criteria but with service provision largely determined by the 
grant funded organisation.  

1.3 The bulk of funding pays for generalist and specialist advice services, 
including legal and debt advice.  These organisations are providing services 
to some of the poorest and most disadvantaged households in Merton who 
have been hardest hit by austerity cuts and economic changes.  

1.4 It should be noted that the majority of advice services are provided by 
unpaid volunteers.  The funding that Merton provides covers the cost of paid 
staff that oversee the work of teams of volunteer advisors.

1.5 Funding for the Strategic Partner Grants programme has remained 
unchanged since 2012.  Over this period the Council’s overall level of 
funding has reduced by around 40% and is anticipated to continue to reduce 
over the remainder of the MTFS period.  

1.6 It is proposed to move toward a commissioned grants approach going 
forward with a clearer set of outcomes and outputs agreed by the Council in 
advance.  Also, that current departmental grants for advice services and 
voluntary sector support is reviewed and where possible consolidated into a 
single pot.  It is proposed to speak to other public sector partners who 
commission similar services, such as the CCG, about the potential to enter 
joint commissioning agreements.  The advantages of this approach are:

 greater economies of scale by including all Council spend (and 
potentially partners) on these types of services;

 a range of stakeholders including the VCS, partners, service users and 
Council would be involved in drawing up the specifications to ensure 
different viewpoints and ideas on how best to commission these services 
were considered; and

 specifications that reflect the priorities agreed by Cabinet to ensure that 
resources are targeted to those priorities and that future monitoring 
ensures that outputs are delivered in line with the specification.

It should be noted that all the Council’s we contacted to review current 
practice elsewhere have switched to either commissioned grants or 
contracts.  The reason cited was to ensure value for money and to focus on 
commissioning priorities.

1.7 Should Cabinet agree the move to a commissioned grants approach, it 
would take some time to implement this, including consultation, identifying 
current grant spend on these types of services, drawing up specifications, 
awarding grants and mobilisation.  This could not be done effectively within 
the time frame of the current programme which ends in March 2018.  The 
current programme would therefore need to be rolled forward a further year 
into 2018/19.

1.8 It is proposed that funding remains at current levels for the next 3 year 
period 2018/19–21 but with the intention to support Strategic Partners to 
have a long term sustainable funding plan in place.

Page 44



2 DETAILS
Background

2.1. The aim of Strategic Partner Funding is to provide core funding to voluntary 
and community sector (VCS) organisations that under
[...]
rganisation, as well as its staffing and delivery of services, and 
enable them to build on funding and/or secure other funding streams.  

 I note that the level of core funding would be intended to remain at its current level and 
largely as is for the next financial year, whilst any new approach is subsequently put into 
effect.  Although it would be ideal if account of the organisation's other overheads and 
inflation etc. could be had regard to, I do appreciate the difficult financial climate in which 
the Council are operating, and remain happy to work alongside to make the programme 
work.

Page 62



1

Committee: Cabinet
Date:  3 July 2017

Wards: All
Subject:  Sustainability and transformation plans (STPs)
Lead officer: Simon Williams      Director of Community and Housing
Lead member: Councillor Tobin Byers
Contact officer: Simon Williams

Recommendations: 
A. Cabinet is asked to note the contents of this report
B. Cabinet is asked to endorse the summary of Merton’s position as set out in the 

bullet points on p8 of this report, including the Council’s commitment made on 
several occasions to vigorously oppose any proposals to close or downgrade St 
Helier Hospital

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. This paper summarises the thinking behind STPs at a national level before 

going on to set out local progress and how local authorities including Merton 
are engaged. 

2 DETAILS

What are STPs?
STPs were announced in NHS planning guidance in December 2015. They are five 
year plans for health and social care, 2016-2021. NHS organisations have been asked 
to collaborate to respond to the challenges facing local services. They are based on 44 
geographical “footprints” across England, the average size of which is around 1.2m 
population. 
The original core purpose of STPs was threefold:

 To improve quality and develop new models of care
 To improve health and wellbeing and give more emphasis on prevention
 To improve the efficiency of services


[...]
 use of the overall resources across the system. It will oppose work 
which fails to do this, specifically any plans to close or downgrade St Helier Hospital. 

Page 70



9

3 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS
3.1. The STP process is set out nationally and allows little room for manoeuvre 

within the NHS, although within the process a range of alternative scenarios 
may be identified. 

4 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN OR PROPOSED
4.1. The Council has not undertaken specific consultation for the purpose of this 

report, but has over the years remained in continuous dialogue with local 
residents about the shape of local health care, and has engaged in 
consultation exercises run by the NHS in order to ensure that the local 
resident voice is understood

5 TIMETABLE
5.1. For the STP, a local delivery plan focussing on short-medium term financial 

and quality improvement is expected by the end of June 2017, and a plan 
setting out next steps for the STP by the end of September 2017.

6 FINANCIAL, RESOURCE AND PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS
6.1. The STP is essentially about NHS services, with financial sustainability for 

the NHS at its heart, with a wider aspiration for whole system sustainability. 
However there is potentially a knock on financial impact to the council from 
any plans, especially those involving shifting more care into community 
settings. Councils collectively in south west London are keeping this in 
focus. 

7 LEGAL AND STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS
The Council is not a decision maker in terms of the STP. The NHS is 
governed by various pieces of legislation in doing its planning

8 HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION 
IMPLICATIONS
None for the purpose of this report

9 CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS
None for the purpose of this report

10 RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
There are no relevant health and safety implications for the purpose of this 
report. 

11 APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE 
PUBLISHED WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT

BACKGROUND PAPERS

Page 71



10

Draft South West London Five Year Forward Plan   October 2017

NHS Five Year Forward View   October 2014

Next Steps on the NHS Five Year Forward View   May 2017

The Kings Fund:   Delivering sustainability and transformation plans  
February 2017

Page 72



Cabinet 
Date: 3rd July 2017 
Subject:  Budget outturn 2016/17 
Lead officer: Roger Kershaw 
 

Lead member: Mark Allison 
 
 

Recommendations: 

A. That Cabinet note the revenue outturn for 2016/17  
B. That Cabinet consider the outturn position on Capital and approve the slippage into 

2017/18 detailed in Appendix 3b and the adjustments to current and future years 
budgets detailed in the table below: 

Scheme 2017/18 
Budget  

2018/19 
Budget  

2019/20 
Budget  Funding/Re-profiling 

Community & Housing         

 Libraries Opportunity Fund 75,950 0 0 Arts Council Funding 

West Barnes Library Re-Fit (200,000) 0 200,000 Re-Rrofiled to 2019-20 

Childen, Schools and Families         

Harris Academy Morden          (150,000) 150,000 0 Re-profiling 

Harris Academy Merton          (100,000) 100,000 0 Re-profiling 

St Mark'S Academy              (200,000) 200,000 0 Re-profiling 

Harris Academy Wimbledon (3,540,600) 2,240,600 1,300,000 Re-profiling 

Harris Morden Sec Autism Unit  (170,000) 170,000 0 Re-profiling 

Further SEN Provision          (1,824,090) 1,824,090   Re-profiling 

Loans to Schools Capital       (104,000) 104,000 0 Re-profiling 

Devolved Formula Capital  363,880 0 0 DfE Grant 

Environment & Regeneration         

Morden Leisure Centre (1,386,320) 1,386,320 0 Re-profiling 

Bus Stop Accessibility Program TfL 146,340 0 0 Revision of TfL Budget 

Casualty Reduction & School Safety Program 
TfL 304,840 0 0 Revision of TfL Budget 

A298/A238 Strategic Corridor (Colliers Wood) 
TfL 118,050 0 0 Revision of TfL Budget 

Tfl Principal Road Maint (1,467,470) 0 0 Revision of TfL Budget 

TfL Cycle Quietways (70,960) 0 0 Revision of TfL Budget 

Fa
[...]
em

ber

O
ctober

N
ovem

ber

D
ecem

ber

January

February

M
arch

£'
00

0

Environment and Regeneration

13/14
Variance

14/15
Variance

15/16
Variance

16/17
Variance

Page 137



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Cabinet
Date: 3 July 2017
Agenda item:
Subject: Results of the Residents’ Survey 2017
Lead officer: Caroline Holland, Director Corporate Services
Lead member: Councillor Mark Allison, Deputy Leader and Cabinet 

Member for Finance

Recommendations:

A. That Cabinet note the results of the Annual Residents’ Survey 2017

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 This paper reports the results of the latest Residents’ Survey, highlighting key 
messages and findings.  A detailed report from the research provider is available 
in Appendix 1.

2. BACKGROUND

2.1 Between 1999 and 2014 Annual Residents’ Survey (ARS) was Merton’s principal 
survey of local residents. It collected information on local people’s concerns and 
their perceptions of local services, the image of the Council and a host of local 
issues based on the Survey of Londoners model previously commissioned by 
London Councils. The former provider withdrew from delivery of this survey in 
2015. Discussions with neighbouring boroughs took place to explore options for a 
joint approach to surveying residents but due to their existing arrangements that 
was not possible. A competitive tendering process began in autumn 2016 to 
replace the Merton resident’s survey. 

2.2 In January 2017 BMG was appointed to deliver a face-to-face survey with 1,000 
adults that reflect our local population – segmented by age, ethnicity, gender, 
tenure, residence, and family composition. In addition, a different survey of 200-
250 young people aged 11 – 17 was carried out in parallel.

2.2 The survey fieldwork was conducted in February and March 2017. There is no 
longer a matching London wide survey to compare the results against but by 
incorporating standard questions set by the Local Governmen
[...]
 collection and dissemination of data, in the impartial assessment and dissemination of 

findings and in the maintenance of standards commensurate with professional integrity. 

We recognise we have a duty of care to all those undertaking and participating in research 

and strive to protect subjects from undue harm arising as a consequence of their 

participation in research. This requires that subjects’ participation should be as fully informed 

as possible and no group should be disadvantaged by routinely being excluded from 

consideration. All adequate steps shall be taken by both agency and client to ensure that the 

identity of each respondent participating in the research is protected. 

Page 218



Page 219



 

 

With more than 25 years’ experience, BMG 
Research has established a strong reputation 
for delivering high quality research and 
consultancy. 

BMG serves both the public and the private 
sector, providing market and customer insight 
which is vital in the development of plans, the 
support of campaigns and the evaluation of 
performance. 

Innovation and development is very much at the 
heart of our business, and considerable 
attention is paid to the utilisation of the most up 
to date technologies and information systems to 
ensure that market and customer intelligence is 
widely shared. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 220


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Admission of LB Wandsworth into the shared Regulatory Services Partnership
	5 Locally Listed Buildings - new items for the Local List
	6 Future funding for Strategic Partner Grants
	7 Sustainability and transformation plans (STPs)
	9 Budget Outturn 2016/17
	2016 17 Outturn Report-Cabinet with Reprofiling
	Subject:  Budget outturn 2016/17
	Section 3 Corporate Items
	Section 4 Overall Service Spending
	Section 5 Detailed Service Spending
	Corporate Services
	Overview
	Corporate Items - £40k over

	Environment & Regeneration
	Overview
	Public Protection

	Waste Services overspend of £168k
	Children Schools and Families
	Overview

	At the end of March, Children Schools and Families overspent by £1.154m on local authority funded services.
	It is important to note that the majority of the underspend used to offset cost pressures in this financial year are due to management actions that are not sustainable on an on-going basis or one-off windfalls which are not guaranteed to re-occur in f...
	Local Authority Funded Services
	Dedicated Schools Grant
	Management Action

	Section 7 Reserves Position
	Section 8 CAPITAL
	 Name: Roger Kershaw
	 Tel: 020 8545 3458
	 Email:   roger.kershaw@merton.gov.uk


	Appendix 4 - Debt Report March 2017 v2
	2 THE PROCESS FOR COLLECTION OF MISCELLANEOUS DEBT
	The process for collecting debt
	3. ACTION BEING TAKEN TO COLLECT OUTSTANDING DEBT


	Appendix 5

	10 Residents Survey Results 2017
	10b. Residents Survey Research Report April 2017




Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

CABINET
3 JULY 2017
(7.15 pm - 8.10 pm)
PRESENT Councillor Stephen Alambritis (in the Chair), 

Councillor Mark Allison, Councillor Tobin Byers, 
Councillor Caroline Cooper-Marbiah, Councillor Nick Draper, 
Councillor Katy Neep and Councillor Martin Whelton

ALSO PRESENT Councillor Suzanne Grocott
Simon Williams (Director of Community and Housing), Caroline 
Holland (Director of Corporate Services), Chris Lee (Director of 
Environment and Regeneration), Paul Evans (Assistant Director 
of Corporate Governance), Jane McSherry (Assistant Director of 
Education), Paul McGarry (Head of futureMerton), John Dimmer 
(Head of Policy, Strategy and Partnerships), Kris Witherington 
(Consultation & Community Engagement Manager), David 
Keppler (Head of Revenues and Benefits), Lisa Jewell 
(Democratic Services Officer)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Councillor Edith Macauley, Councillor Ross Garrod 
and Ged Curran

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 May 2017 were agreed as 
an accurate record.

4 ADMISSION OF LB WANDSWORTH INTO THE SHARED REGULATORY 
SERVICES PARTNERSHIP (Agenda Item 4)

The Cabinet Member for Community and Culture presented the report on the 
admission of the London Borough of Wandsworth into the shared Regulatory 
Services Partnership, and thanked the Officers involved; John Hill, Paul Foster and 
Raj Patel for all their work on the proposed expansion of this partnership.

RESOLVED
 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

A. That Cabinet approves the decision to accept London Borough of Wandsworth 
as a new partner in the Regulatory Services Partnership;

B. That Cabinet agrees to the proposed change to the ‘agreed services’ as 
defined in the Collaboration Agreement to incorporate private sector housing 
and pest control treatment services, initially just for Wandsworth;

C. That Cabinet agrees to delegate authority to the Director of Environment and 
Regeneration, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Street Cleanliness 
and Parking and Cabinet Member for Community and Culture:

i. to negotiate and agree the terms under which Wandsworth would join 
the existing shared regulatory service and the changes that would be 
required to the existing joint committee arrangement and collaboration 
agreement between Merton and Richmond;

ii. to progress implementation of the expanded shared Regulatory Service 
in line with the changes agreed. 

5 LOCALLY LISTED BUILDINGS - NEW ITEMS FOR THE LOCAL LIST 
(Agenda Item 5)

The Cabinet Member for Environment and Regeneration presented the report that 
proposed additions to the Merton Local List. Cabinet noted that the recommendations 
in the report had previously been agreed by the Borough Plan Advisory Committee.

Cabinet noted that the report did not recommend the inclusion of the cottages at 34 – 
40 Morden Road. This was a difficult decision but unfortunately there have been a 
number of insensitive, unsympathetic and detrimental additions to the terrace and the 
Conservation Officer felt that these make the terrace unsuitable for local listing.

Councillor Katy Neep expressed her disappointment that 34-40 Morden Road was 
not recommended for inclusion and said that she would continue working with Ward 
Councillors and residents to bring the terrace up to the required standard.

The Director of Environment and Regeneration stated that if improvements were 
made to the terrace then it could be considered again for local listing, but that there 
were seven criteria that had to be fulfilled to achieve this listing

RESOLVED:

A. That the Cabinet considers the buildings and structures proposed to be added 
to Merton Local List and resolves to recommend these amendments to the 
Local List to Full Council.



3

6 FUTURE FUNDING FOR STRATEGIC PARTNER GRANTS (Agenda Item 6)

Cabinet received a presentation of the report on Future Funding for Strategic Partner 
Grants. Cabinet were positive about the work done by the voluntary sector in Merton 
and agreed the changes proposed

RESOLVED:

1. That Cabinet agrees that a future Strategic Grants programme is based on a 
commissioning approach with specifications drawn up in consultation with the 
voluntary sector and partners (section 3.7).

2. That Cabinet ask officers to look at other departmental grants relating to 
information, advice and voluntary sector support services and to speak to 
partners with a view to bringing together resources into a single 
commissioning grant pot (section 3.4).

3. That Cabinet note that this approach could not be effectively put in place by 
the end of the current Strategic Partner Grants programme and therefore to 
agree to roll forward the current programme with existing providers at the 
current funding level into 2018/19 (section 3.8).

4. Funding remains at current levels for the next 3 financial years 2018/19 - 21 
but with the intention to support Strategic Partners to have a long term 
sustainable funding plan in place (section 3.9).

7 SUSTAINABILITY AND TRANSFORMATION PLANS (STPS) (Agenda Item 
7)

The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health presented the report on 
Sustainability and Transformation Plans (STPs). He asked members to note, in 
particular, the section of the report detailing Merton’s position on the South West 
London STP; that whilst Merton welcomed the increase of collaborative working with 
the NHS it would strongly oppose any plans to close or downgrade St Helier Hospital.  

The Cabinet member continued in saying that a plan setting out next steps for the 
STP was expected Autumn 2017.

RESOLVED:

A. Cabinet is asked to note the contents of this report
B. Cabinet is asked to endorse the summary of Merton’s position as set out in the 

bullet points on p8 of this report, including the Council’s commitment made on 
several occasions to vigorously oppose any proposals to close or downgrade 
St Helier Hospital



4

8 BUSINESS RATES LOCAL DISCRETIONARY RELIEF (Agenda Item 8)

The Cabinet Member for Finance presented the report on Business Rates Policy 
which updated members on the Local Discretionary Rate Relief Policy. It was noted 
that this scheme is transitional and as funding for future years will reduce, this 
scheme is for one year only, a new scheme will be drafted for 2018/19

RESOLVED: 
A. For Cabinet  to review and agree the new Local Discretionary Rate Relief 

Policy.

9 BUDGET OUTTURN 2016/17 (Agenda Item 9)

The Cabinet Member for Finance presented the report on the Budget outrun 2016/17. 
He thanked Officers for the report that explained the issues, looked at measures to 
resolve, and provide help to Cabinet when looking at Budget Setting. The Director of 
Finance asked members to note that following the slippage of 2016/17 into 2017/18, 
officers will be required to monitor budgets closely and keep under review.

RESOLVED:

1. That Cabinet note the revenue outturn for 2016/17
2. That Cabinet consider the outturn position on Capital and approve the 

slippage into 2017/18 detailed in Appendix 3b and the adjustments to current 
and future years budgets detailed in the table at the front of the agenda report

10 RESIDENTS SURVEY RESULTS 2017 (Agenda Item 10)

The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance presented the detailing the 
results of the 2017 Residents’ Survey.  Cabinet members were pleased to see the 
results which showed that resident satisfaction with their local area were significantly 
higher than the nationwide figure. The most common reasons for dissatisfaction were 
litter and street cleaning, and refuse and recycling services.  Cabinet noted that 
although a different provider had been used to carry out the survey, the same 
methodology was used as previous surveys.

RESOLVED
A. That Cabinet note the results of the Annual Residents’ Survey 2017

During the meeting Cabinet Members thanked Simon Williams for all his work during 
his time with Merton. 


